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We’ve created the league tables above to help inform the investment selection process and with the assessment of the respective strength of a range of global investment banks. This data is by 
no means an exhaustive list of factors but it aims to contextualise the potential risks of each bank. For full details on how each table has been created, please see overleaf.
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Data used for rankings sourced from Bloomberg, 27 May 2020

Average Issuer Credit Rating Rank 5Y CDS Rate Rank ΔCDS% G-SIB Rank
1 Cooperatieve Rabobank UA 1 Cooperatieve Rabobank UA  1 JPMorgan Chase & Co
1 HSBC Bank PLC 2 Credit Agricole SA  2 Citigroup Global Markets Ltd
1 Royal Bank of Canada 3 Credit Agricole Corporate & Investment Bank SA  Citigroup Inc
1 UBS AG 4 Lloyds Bank PLC  HSBC Bank PLC
2 BNP Paribas SA 4 Lloyds Banking Group PLC  HSBC Holdings PLC
2 Credit Agricole Corporate & Investment Bank SA 6 Danske Bank A/S  3 Bank of America Corp
2 Credit Agricole SA 7 HSBC Bank PLC  Barclays Bank PLC
2 Lloyds Bank PLC 8 Natixis SA  BNP Paribas SA
3 Citigroup Global Markets Ltd 9 UBS AG  Goldman Sachs Group Inc/The
3 Goldman Sachs International 10 BNP Paribas SA  Goldman Sachs International
3 Morgan Stanley & Co International PLC 11 Societe Generale SA  4 Credit Agricole Corporate & Investment Bank SA
3 Natixis SA 12 JPMorgan Chase & Co  Credit Agricole SA
5 Barclays Bank PLC 13 Royal Bank of Canada  Credit Suisse AG
5 Credit Suisse AG 14 UBS Group AG  Credit Suisse Group AG
6 JPMorgan Chase & Co 15 Bank of America Corp  Morgan Stanley
6 Societe Generale SA 16 Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria SA  Morgan Stanley & Co International PLC
7 Bank of America Corp 17 Commerzbank AG  Natixis SA
7 HSBC Holdings PLC 18 HSBC Holdings PLC  Royal Bank of Canada
7 UBS Group AG 19 Morgan Stanley  Societe Generale SA
8 Danske Bank A/S 20 Citigroup Inc  UBS AG
9 Lloyds Banking Group PLC 21 Credit Suisse AG  UBS Group AG

10 Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria SA 22 Credit Suisse Group AG 
10 Citigroup Inc 23 Goldman Sachs Group Inc/The 
10 Goldman Sachs Group Inc/The 24 Barclays Bank PLC 
10 Morgan Stanley
11 Commerzbank AG
12 Credit Suisse Group AG


data

		Ticker		Name		Fitch		Moodys		S&P		Average Issuer Rating		Get CDS?		5Y CDS Value		5Y CDS Value (-1M)		Share Volatilty (90D)		Analyst Recommendations		GSIB		Issuer Rank		CDS Rank		CDS Rank (-1M)		Share Volatility Rank		Analyst Rec Rank		GSIB Rank		CDS Ticker

		bbva sm equity		Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria SA		A- *-		A3		A-		7.00		Y		68.645		79.150		72.92%		3.13				22		16		17		6		13				CBBV1E5		CDS KEY:

		bac us equity		Bank of America Corp		A+		A2		A-		6.00		Y		68.400		70.925		83.48%		4.17		2		17		15		14		12		5		6		CBAC1U5		Auto		The BDP formula will update the value

		8376923Z LN Equity		Barclays Bank PLC		A+ *-		A1		A		5.33		Y		96.390		107.975				0.00		2		13		24		23				18		6		CBAR1E5				You need to update the value manually from Bloomberg

		bnp fp equity		BNP Paribas SA		A+ *-		Aa3		A+		4.67		Y		58.240		65.875		73.26%		4.28		2		5		10		11		8		2		6		CBNP1E5		Manual		by searching for the CDS_SPREAD_TICKER_5Y of the bank

		3648383z ln equity		Citigroup Global Markets Ltd		A+		A1		A+		5.00		N								0.00		3		9								18		2		#N/A N/A				 and using CMAN as source, then getting 

		c us equity		Citigroup Inc		A		A3		BBB+		7.00		Y		78.465		87.985		97.62%		4.63		3		22		20		21		16		1		2		CCGI1U5				PX_LAST and PX _CLOSE_1M values

		cbk gy equity		Commerzbank AG		BBB		A1		BBB+		7.33		Y		71.705		76.375		84.38%		2.73				26		17		15		14		16				CCMZ1E5

		rabo na equity		Cooperatieve Rabobank UA		AA- *-		Aa3		A+		4.33		Y		29.835		33.955				0.00				1		1		1				18				CRAB1E5

		331900Z FP Equity		Credit Agricole Corporate & Investment Bank SA		A+		Aa3		A+		4.67		Y		48.410		57.965				0.00		1		5		3		3				18		11		CACA1E5

		ACA FP Equity		Credit Agricole SA		A+		Aa3		A+		4.67		Y		46.995		56.265		75.87%		4.16		1		5		2		2		10		6		11		CCAI1E5

		svbzk sw equity		Credit Suisse AG		A		A1		A+		5.33		Y		81.745		102.075				0.00		1		13		21		22				18		11		CY419571

		csgn sw equity		Credit Suisse Group AG		A-		Baa2		BBB+		8.00		Y		87.390		108.555		73.00%		3.85		1		27		22		24		7		10		11		CCS1E5

		danske dc equity		Danske Bank A/S		A *-		A3		A		6.33		Y		53.870		60.860		53.35%		3.68				20		6		8		2		12				CDAN1E5

		gs us equity		Goldman Sachs Group Inc/The		A		A3		BBB+		7.00		Y		88.370		87.885		75.37%		4.24		2		22		23		20		9		4		6		CGS1U5

		1671Z LN Equity		Goldman Sachs International		A+		A1		A+		5.00		N								0.00		2		9								18		6		CGS1U5

		mid ln equity		HSBC Bank PLC		AA-		Aa3		A+		4.33		Y		54.475		59.42				0.00		3		1		7		6				18		2		CHSB1E5

		hsba ln equity		HSBC Holdings PLC		A+		A2		A-		6.00		Y		77.535		78.99		44.84%		2.45		3		17		18		16		1		17		2		CT786869

		jpm us equity		JPMorgan Chase & Co		AA-		A2		A-		5.67		Y		66.42		66.025		78.65%		3.90		4		15		12		12		11		9		1		CJPM1U5

		1004Q LN EQUITY		Lloyds Bank PLC		A+		Aa3		A+		4.67		Y		52.75		59.25				0.00				5		4		4				18				CLOY1E5

		lloy ln equity		Lloyds Banking Group PLC		A+		A3		BBB+		6.67		Y		52.75		59.25		65.06%		3.93				21		4		4		5		8				CT706822

		ms us equity		Morgan Stanley		A		A3 *+		BBB+		7.00		Y		77.585		85.070		84.35%		4.26		1		22		19		19		13		3		11		CMWD1U5

		56243z ln equity		Morgan Stanley & Co International PLC		-		A1 *+		A+		5.00		N								0.00		1		9								18		11		CMWD1U5

		kn fp equity		Natixis SA		A+ *-		A1		A+		5.00		Y		55.065		62.275		120.94%		2.80		1		9		8		10		17		15		11		CT401224

		ry ct equity		Royal Bank of Canada		AA		A2		AA-		4.33		Y		66.725		61.205		59.19%		4.00		1		1		13		9		3		7		11		CT718581

		gle fp equity		Societe Generale SA		A *-		A1		A		5.67		Y		59.920		66.655		91.48%		3.00		1		15		11		13		15		14		11		CSOC1E5

		ubs ln equity		UBS AG		AA-		Aa3		A+		4.33		Y		55.145		59.990				0.00		1		1		9		7				18		11		CUBS1E5

		UBSG SW EQUITY		UBS Group AG		A+		A3u		A-		6.00		Y		68.165		82.405		62.07%		3.83		1		17		14		18		4		11		11		CY350672

		As at 27/05/2020
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		Ticker		Name		Fitch		Moodys		S&P		Average Issuer Rating		Get CDS?		5Y CDS Value		5Y CDS Value (-1M)		Share Volatilty (90D)		Analyst Recommendations		GSIB		Issuer Rank		CDS Rank		CDS Rank (-1M)		Share Volatility Rank		Analyst Rec Rank		GSIB Rank		CDS Ticker

		bbva sm equity		Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria SA		A- *-		A3		A-		7.00		Y		68.645		79.15		72.92%		3.13				22		16		17		6		13				CBBV1E5		CDS KEY:

		cbk gy equity		Commerzbank AG		BBB		A1		BBB+		7.33		Y		71.705		76.375		84.38%		2.73				26		17		15		14		16				CBAC1U5		Auto		The BDP formula will update the value

		rabo na equity		Cooperatieve Rabobank UA		AA- *-		Aa3		A+		4.33		Y		29.835		33.955				0.00				1		1		1				18				CBAR1E5				You need to update the value manually from Bloomberg

		danske dc equity		Danske Bank A/S		A *-		A3		A		6.33		Y		53.87		60.86		53.35%		3.68				20		6		8		2		12				CBNP1E5		Manual		by searching for the CDS_SPREAD_TICKER_5Y of the bank

		1004Q LN EQUITY		Lloyds Bank PLC		A+		#N/A Requesting Data...		A+		5.00		Y		52.75		59.25				0.00				7		4		4				18				#N/A N/A				 and using CMAN as source, then getting 

		lloy ln equity		Lloyds Banking Group PLC		A+		#N/A Requesting Data...		BBB+		6.50		Y		52.75		59.25		65.06%		3.93				21		4		4		5		8				CCGI1U5				PX_LAST and PX _CLOSE_1M values

		jpm us equity		JPMorgan Chase & Co		AA-		A2		A-		5.67		Y		66.42		66.025		78.65%		3.90		4		15		12		12		11		9		1		CCMZ1E5

		3648383z ln equity		Citigroup Global Markets Ltd		A+		A1		A+		5.00		N								0.00		3		7								18		2		CRAB1E5

		c us equity		Citigroup Inc		A		A3		BBB+		7.00		Y		78.465		87.985		97.62%		4.63		3		22		20		21		16		1		2		CACA1E5

		mid ln equity		HSBC Bank PLC		AA-		Aa3		A+		4.33		Y		54.475		59.42				0.00		3		1		7		6				18		2		CCAI1E5

		hsba ln equity		HSBC Holdings PLC		A+		#N/A Requesting Data...		A-		6.00		Y		77.535		78.99		44.84%		2.45		3		17		18		16		1		17		2		CY419571

		bac us equity		Bank of America Corp		A+		A2		A-		6.00		Y		68.4		70.925		83.48%		4.17		2		17		15		14		12		5		6		CCS1E5

		8376923Z LN Equity		Barclays Bank PLC		A+ *-		A1		A		5.33		Y		96.39		107.975				0.00		2		13		24		23				18		6		CDAN1E5

		bnp fp equity		BNP Paribas SA		A+ *-		Aa3		A+		4.67		Y		58.24		65.875		73.26%		4.28		2		5		10		11		8		2		6		CGS1U5

		gs us equity		Goldman Sachs Group Inc/The		A		A3		BBB+		7.00		Y		88.37		87.885		75.37%		4.24		2		22		23		20		9		4		6		CGS1U5

		1671Z LN Equity		Goldman Sachs International		A+		A1		A+		5.00		N								0.00		2		7								18		6		CHSB1E5

		331900Z FP Equity		Credit Agricole Corporate & Investment Bank SA		A+		#N/A Requesting Data...		A+		5.00		Y		48.41		57.965				0.00		1		7		3		3				18		11		CT786869

		ACA FP Equity		Credit Agricole SA		A+		Aa3		A+		4.67		Y		46.995		56.265		75.87%		4.16		1		5		2		2		10		6		11		CJPM1U5

		svbzk sw equity		Credit Suisse AG		A		A1		A+		5.33		Y		81.745		102.075				0.00		1		13		21		22				18		11		CLOY1E5

		csgn sw equity		Credit Suisse Group AG		A-		#N/A Requesting Data...		BBB+		7.50		Y		87.39		108.555		73.00%		3.85		1		27		22		24		7		10		11		CT706822

		ms us equity		Morgan Stanley		A		A3 *+		BBB+		7.00		Y		77.585		85.07		84.35%		4.26		1		22		19		19		13		3		11		CMWD1U5

		56243z ln equity		Morgan Stanley & Co International PLC		-		A1 *+		A+		5.00		N								0.00		1		7								18		11		CMWD1U5

		kn fp equity		Natixis SA		A+ *-		A1		A+		5.00		Y		55.065		62.275		120.94%		2.80		1		7		8		10		17		15		11		CT401224

		ry ct equity		Royal Bank of Canada		AA		A2		AA-		4.33		Y		66.725		61.205		59.19%		4.00		1		1		13		9		3		7		11		CT718581

		gle fp equity		Societe Generale SA		A *-		A1		A		5.67		Y		59.92		66.655		91.48%		3.00		1		15		11		13		15		14		11		CSOC1E5

		ubs ln equity		UBS AG		AA-		Aa3		A+		4.33		Y		55.145		59.99				0.00		1		1		9		7				18		11		CUBS1E5

		UBSG SW EQUITY		UBS Group AG		A+		#N/A Requesting Data...		A-		6.00		Y		68.165		82.405		62.07%		3.83		1		17		14		18		4		11		11		CY350672

		As at 27/05/2020
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		Grade		Fitch		Moody's		Standard & Poor's

		1		AAA		Aaa		AAA

		2		AA+		Aa1		AA+

		3		AA		Aa2		AA

		4		AA-		Aa3		AA-

		5		A+		A1		A+

		6		A		A2		A

		7		A-		A3		A-

		8		BBB+		Baa1		BBB+

		9		BBB		Baa2		BBB

		10		BBB-		Baa3		BBB-

		11		BB+		Ba1		BB+

		12		BB		Ba2		BB

		13		BB-		Ba3		BB-

		14		B+		B1		B+

		15		B		B2		B

		16		B-		B3		B-

		17		CCC+		Caa1		CCC+

		18		CCC		Caa2		CCC

		19		CCC-		Caa3		CCC-

		20		CC		Ca		CC

		21		C		C		C

		22		D		C		D





presentation



				To help inform the investment selection process, we’ve created these monthly updated league tables to help put the credit strength of banks into perspective. We’ve chosen to rank banks by…
• their average issuer credit rating
• their 5 year CDS rate
• and their Financial Stability Board ranked systemic importance.

This is by no means an exhaustive list of factors but it provides a good starting point for those seeking to contextualise the potential risks of a certain bank.

		Average Issuer Credit Rating Rank						5Y CDS Rate Rank						ΔCDS%				G-SIB Rank

		1		Cooperatieve Rabobank UA				1		Cooperatieve Rabobank UA				l				1		JPMorgan Chase & Co				l		4.12

		1		HSBC Bank PLC				2		Credit Agricole SA				l				2		Citigroup Global Markets Ltd				l		9.27

		1		Royal Bank of Canada				3		Credit Agricole Corporate & Investment Bank SA				l						Citigroup Inc				l		9.56

		1		UBS AG				4		Lloyds Bank PLC				l						HSBC Bank PLC				l		6.50

		2		BNP Paribas SA				4		Lloyds Banking Group PLC				l						HSBC Holdings PLC				l		6.50

		2		Credit Agricole Corporate & Investment Bank SA				6		Danske Bank A/S				l				3		Bank of America Corp				l		6.99

		2		Credit Agricole SA				7		HSBC Bank PLC				l						Barclays Bank PLC				l		4.95

		2		Lloyds Bank PLC				8		Natixis SA				l						BNP Paribas SA				l		7.21

		3		Citigroup Global Markets Ltd				9		UBS AG				l						Goldman Sachs Group Inc/The				l		4.85

		3		Goldman Sachs International				10		BNP Paribas SA				l						Goldman Sachs International				l		7.64

		3		Morgan Stanley & Co International PLC				11		Societe Generale SA				l				4		Credit Agricole Corporate & Investment Bank SA				l		6.74

		3		Natixis SA				12		JPMorgan Chase & Co				l						Credit Agricole SA				l		-0.39

		5		Barclays Bank PLC				13		Royal Bank of Canada				l						Credit Suisse AG				l		-5.52

		5		Credit Suisse AG				14		UBS Group AG				l						Credit Suisse Group AG				l		14.24

		6		JPMorgan Chase & Co				15		Bank of America Corp				l						Morgan Stanley				l		2.52

		6		Societe Generale SA				16		Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria SA				l						Morgan Stanley & Co International PLC				l		10.51

		7		Bank of America Corp				17		Commerzbank AG				l						Natixis SA				l		4.67

		7		HSBC Holdings PLC				18		HSBC Holdings PLC				l						Royal Bank of Canada				l		1.46

		7		UBS Group AG				19		Morgan Stanley				l						Societe Generale SA				l		7.49

		8		Danske Bank A/S				20		Citigroup Inc				l						UBS AG				l		9.52

		9		Lloyds Banking Group PLC				21		Credit Suisse AG				l						UBS Group AG				l		20.33

		10		Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria SA				22		Credit Suisse Group AG				l										l		21.17

		10		Citigroup Inc				23		Goldman Sachs Group Inc/The				l												-0.48

		10		Goldman Sachs Group Inc/The				24		Barclays Bank PLC				l												11.59

		10		Morgan Stanley

		11		Commerzbank AG

		12		Credit Suisse Group AG
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				Credit ratings represent an assessment of the creditworthiness of an institution. Moody’s, Fitch and Standard & Poor’s make up the majority share of the credit rating industry and their ratings are watched especially closely when it comes to banks. We’ve taken averages of the long-term issuer credit ratings of the following entities and ranked them in order of perceived strength.

Credit default swap (CDS) rates allow investors to gauge how risky an entity’s debt is perceived to be relative to other entities based on market supply and demand. Higher CDS rates are considered riskier because higher premiums are paid to “insure” against the higher risk of credit event. We’ve ranked the following banks based on their latest 5-year CDS rates with lower rates being more highly rated. Banks marked in green indicate a fall in the observed CDS month to month. Banks marked in red indicate a rise in the observed CDS month to month.

Depending on the level of influence that a financial institution has on global financial markets, they may be considered a “systemically important bank”. Since 2011, the Financial Stability Board has published a list of banks categorised as such and ranks them in buckets corresponding to their required level of additional capital buffer. The higher the requirement, the greater their perceived importance.



Important information:
This information has been prepared solely for information purposes and is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any investment offered by Meteor Asset Management. The information is based on or derived from information generally available to the public from sources believed to be reliable. No representation or warranty can be given with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the information. We do not undertake to update this information. Meteor Asset Management Limited and its affiliates disclaim any and all liability relating to this information, including without limitation any express or implied representations or warranties for statements contained in, and omissions from, this information. Additional information is available on request. Meteor Asset Management Limited does not give investment, tax, accounting and legal or regulatory advice and investors should consult with their professional advisors.



				Approved and issued by Meteor Asset Management Limited. Meteor Asset Management is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority, FCA Number 459325.
Financial Conduct Authority: 12 Endeavour Square, London, E20 1JN.
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How to

		Start		Open this spreadsheet

				Open the Counterparty League Tables 2019.pptx

				Refresh Bloomberg data

		Average Issuer Credit Rating Rank		Go to data sheet

				Sort Name column A>Z

				Sort Issuer Rank column ascending

				Copy issuer rank values

				Go to presentation sheet

				Paste values into A4

				Go to data sheet

				Copy Name values

				Go to presentation sheet

				Paste values into B4

				Work down A column replacing numbers so that each group goes down in increments of 1. E.g. 1, 2, 2, 2, 5, 5, 6 becomes 1, 2, 2, 2, 3, 3, 4

				Conditional formatting will automatically insert lines and hide duplicate numbers

		5Y CDS Rate Rank		Go to data sheet

				Sort CDS rank column

				copy CDS rank values

				Go to presentation sheet

				Paste values to D4

				Go to data sheet

				Copy Name values

				Go to presentation sheet

				Paste values into E4

				Work down D column replacing numbers so that each group goes down in increments of 1. E.g. 1, 2, 2, 2, 5, 5, 6 becomes 1, 2, 2, 2, 3, 3, 4

				Conditional formatting will automatically insert lines and hide duplicate numbers

				Refresh workbook, this will update the arrows

		G-SIB Rank		Go to data sheet

				sort GSIB Rank column ascending

				Copy GSIB Rank values

				Go to presentation sheet

				Paste values into I4

				Go to data sheet

				Copy Name values

				Go to presentation sheet

				Paste values into J4

				Work down I column replacing numbers so that each group goes down in increments of 1. E.g. 1, 2, 2, 2, 5, 5, 6 becomes 1, 2, 2, 2, 3, 3, 4

				Conditional formatting will automatically insert lines and hide duplicate numbers

		End		Go to powerpoint document and refresh links

				Export powerpoint document as PDF

				Go to data sheet

				Sort by Name column A>Z

				Print data sheet and attach to printed PDF for sign off 
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Meteor Asset Management Limited
55 King William Street

London EC4R 9AD
Tel +44 (0)20 7904 1010
Fax +44 (0)20 7283 1355

Email info@meteoram.com

Approved and issued by Meteor Asset Management Limited.
Meteor Asset Management is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority, Financial Services Register Number 459325.
Financial Conduct Authority: 12 Endeavour Square London E20 1JN.

▶ Credit ratings represent an assessment of the creditworthiness of an institution. Moody’s, Fitch and Standard & Poor’s make up the majority share of the credit 
rating industry and their ratings are watched especially closely when it comes to banks. We’ve taken averages of the long-term issuer credit ratings of the 
following entities and ranked them in order of perceived strength.

▶ Credit default swap (CDS) rates allow investors to gauge how risky an entity’s debt is perceived to be relative to other entities based on market supply and 
demand. Higher CDS rates are considered riskier because higher premiums are paid to “insure” against the higher risk of credit event. We’ve ranked the following 
banks based on their latest 5-year CDS rates with lower rates being more highly rated. Banks marked in green indicate a fall in the observed CDS month to month. 
Banks marked in red indicate a rise in the observed CDS month to month.

▶ Depending on the level of influence that a financial institution has on global financial markets, they may be considered a “systemically important bank”. Since 
2011, the Financial Stability Board has published a list of banks categorised as such and ranks them in buckets corresponding to their required level of additional 
capital buffer. The higher the requirement, the greater their perceived importance.

Important Information
This information has been prepared solely for information purposes and is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any investment offered 
by Meteor Asset Management. The information is based on or derived from information generally available to the public from sources believed to be reliable. No 
representation or warranty can be given with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the information. We do not undertake to update this information. Meteor 
Asset Management Limited and its affiliates disclaim any and all liability relating to this information, including without limitation any express or implied 
representations or warranties for statements contained in, and omissions from, this information. Additional information is available on request. Meteor Asset 
Management Limited does not give investment, tax, accounting and legal or regulatory advice and investors should consult with their professional advisors.
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